

Proclamation

WHEREAS: Children are our most valuable national resource; and

WHEREAS: The Minnesota Children's Health Center, which opened in 1973, began a crusade for a health facility specifically and exclusively for children; and

WHEREAS: This hospital for children encompasses the joy that follows a happy release of pain from a chronic childhood illness or accident and, also, some of the burdens that sick children and their families must bear; and

WHEREAS: The Minnesota Children's Health Center will celebrate its 7th Birthday on Saturday, February 2, 1980; and

WHEREAS: Children's Health Center and Hospital is equipped to cope with any disability whether it be behavorial problems or open heart surgery; and

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Albert H. Quie, Governor of the State of Minnesota do hereby proclaim Saturday, February 2, 1980, to be

MINNESOTA CHILDREN'S HEALTH CENTER DAY

in Minnesota, and have asked Lieutenant Governor Lou Wangberg to prepare this proclamation for my signature and disseminate the same. I further encourage the citizens of the State of Minnesota to join in this birthday celebration as the Minnesota Children's Health Center enters a new decade of comprehensive quality health care for children.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capitol this first day of February in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred eighty, and of the State the one hundred twenty-second.

GOVERNOR

LIEUTENAN

Joan Underson Lioure SECRETARY OF STATE

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JAN3 1 1980 Joan Chalment Henne Secretary of State